

**Order below Exh.64 .**

This is an application for initiating proceeding against police personnel alleging that Police Inspector, Gramin Police Station, Pandharpur has intentionally breached the order of this court passed below Exh.53, dated 02.05.2022.

2. Heard, learned advocate Shri More for the plaintiff. He took me through the order passed below Exh.53 and submitted that police aid was granted for cultivation work in the suit property on deposit of required police *bhatta* which has been duly deposited. Learned advocate Shri More contended that the police personnel who were supposed to act in aid of the judicial order were acting contrary in support of the defendant's cause. He prayed for calling say of the concerned Police Inspector.

3. On the contrary, learned counsel for the defendant termed the present application as false. He denied all the allegations leveled against the Police. He has filed detail say to the application, wherein, the application is stated to be bereft of evidential material.

4. The perusal of the order at Exh.53 prima facie reveals that my learned predecessor has granted police aid to the plaintiff for cultivation work in the suit property. The plaintiff was directed to deposit *bhatta*. The plaintiff has moved on affidavit about lodging complaint regarding act of the police personnel with the superior police officer. The allegations are also leveled that the

police personnel visited house of the defendant.

5. Thus, considering the grievance of the plaintiff, the opportunity requires to be granted to the concerned police personnel prior to disposing of the present application. Hence, the order :

**ORDER**

- a. The Police Inspector, Gramin Police Station, Pandharpur is hereby directed to call say of the concerned police personnel who were directed to provide police assistance on bhatta paid, in compliance of order below Exh.53, and produce the same on the record within one month from the date of this order.
- b. Order dictated in open Court.
- c. Copy of Exh.64 be provided along with the notice

Date : 01.08.2022

[A. R. Yadav.]  
Jt. C.J.J.D., Pandharpur.

C E R T I F I C A T E

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file Judgment/ Order is same word to word as per the original Judgment.

a	Name of the Stenographer	:	R.M.Gogi
b	Court	:	Jt. C.J.J.D.& J.M.F.C., Pandharpur.
c	Date of Order	:	01.08.2022.
d	signed by P.O. on	:	01.08.2022.
e	Uploaded on	:	01.08.2022